

No. 20-493

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
—◆—

BRANT C. MARTIN*
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD
& MARTIN, LLP
100 Throckmorton Street
Suite 1500
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Telephone: (817) 332-7788
brant.martin@wickphillips.com

JOSEPH CALLISTER
ETHAN A. MINSHULL
JEFFREY W. HELLBERG, JR.
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD
& MARTIN, LLP
3131 McKinney Avenue
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75204

December 2, 2021

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

CHELSEA A. PRIEST
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Ysleta del Sur Pueblo	5
B. The Restoration Act.....	7
C. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	12
D. <i>Ysleta I</i> And Its Aftermath.....	14
E. Proceedings Below	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE RESTORATION ACT INCORPORATES <i>CABAZON BAND</i> AND PROHIBITS THE TRIBES FROM CONDUCTING ONLY THOSE GAMING ACTIVITIES THAT TEXAS FLATLY PROHIBITS RATHER THAN MERELY REGULATES.....	23
A. By Incorporating The Public Law 280 Jurisdictional Regime Into The Restoration Act, Congress Adopted The <i>Cabazon Band</i> Framework	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Text, Structure, And History Of Section 107 Confirm That Congress Incorporated The <i>Cabazon Band</i> Framework	27
C. Interpretive Presumptions Compel Resolution Of Any Ambiguity In Favor Of The Tribes' Interpretation.....	34
D. <i>Ysleta I</i> Misread The Restoration Act	38
II. UNDER THE <i>CABAZON BAND</i> FRAMEWORK, TEXAS LACKS AUTHORITY TO REGULATE BINGO ON THE TRIBES' RESERVATIONS.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	45
<i>Ala.-Coushatta Indian Tribe of Tex. v. Mattox</i> , 650 F. Supp. 282 (W.D. Tex. 1986).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	30
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	26, 27
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	46
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	31
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)....	34, 36
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018)	30
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017).....	30
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	30
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	26, 32
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	37
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	37
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	34
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	10, 50, 51, 52
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	45
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	47
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 31 F. App'x 835 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>and aff'd per curiam</i> , 69 F. App'x 659 (5th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 514 U.S. 1016 (1995)	17
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-99-CA- 320-H, 2009 WL 10679419 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2009)	17
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-99-CV- 320-KC, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016)	17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe</i> , 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 784 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14, 47
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 852 F. Supp. 587 (W.D. Tex. 1993), <i>rev'd</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1166(d).....	33
25 U.S.C. §§ 731–737	7
§§ 1300g–1300g-7	7
§ 2701.....	12, 49
§ 2702.....	12, 13
§ 2703.....	13
§ 2704.....	13
§ 2710(a)	13, 36
§ 2710(b)	13, 36, 49
§ 2710(d)	13, 36
Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-116, 107 Stat. 1118.....	29
Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-228, 101 Stat. 1556.....	29
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
Act of Apr. 12, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-287, 82 Stat. 93	6
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, tit. II–VII, 82 Stat. 73, 77–81	9
Act of Aug. 23, 1954, Pub. L. No. 627, ch. 831, 68 Stat. 768	6, 7
Act. of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588	9
Charitable Raffle Enabling Act, Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 2002.001 <i>et seq.</i>	52
State Lottery Act, Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 466.001 <i>et seq.</i>	52
Texas Racing Act, Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 2021.001 <i>et seq.</i>	52
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 2001.001 <i>et seq.</i>	50
§ 2001.101.....	50
§ 2001.404.....	51
§ 2001.411.....	50
§ 2001.419.....	51
§ 2001.420.....	51
§§ 2001.451–.459	51
§ 2001.551(c).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 100-90 (1987).....	6
S. Rep. No. 99-470 (1986).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 100-36 (1987)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 99-440 (1985)	8
<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 4985 Before the Subcomm. on Indian, Insular & Alaska Na- tive Affs. of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res., 115th Cong. (2018) (statement of Carlos Hisa, Gov- ernor, Ysleta del Sur Pueblo), https://docs. house.gov/meetings/II/II24/20180913/108701/ HHRG-115-II24-Wstate-HisaC-20180913.pdf.....</i>	18
<i>Gaming Activities on Indian Reservations and Lands: Hearing on S. 555 and S. 1303 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affs., 100th Cong. (1987).....</i>	11
<i>Restoration of Federal Recognition to the Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and the Alabama and Cough- atta Indian Tribes of Texas: Hearing on H.R. 1344 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affs., 99th Cong. (1986).....</i>	8
133 Cong. Rec. 22,114 (1987).....	12, 33
133 Cong. Rec. 22,111–14 (1987).....	12
133 Cong. Rec. 20,956–59 (1987).....	12
133 Cong. Rec. 9042–45 (1987).....	9
131 Cong. Rec. 36,565–70 (1985).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	28
